
 

 
 

     

  
VOLUNTEER FACILITATOR CONTACT LIST (GA - Eastern Counties) 

  

Active + Leads as of 
1/22/23 

  

 

Banks, Dawson, Habersham, Hall, Lumpkin, Rabun, Stephens,  
Towns, Union, White & Others 

 

 

 

 
 

 

     Dear Volunteer Facilitators: 

   This list is provided as a convenience to you.  Please respect the privacy of other Volunteer Facilitators by 

 not giving out their contact information.    If you have an opportunity you want to refer to another Facilitator, 

 please give the prospective client's name and contact information directly to the Volunteer Facilitator and ask 

 if he/she is available to assist the client.  Thanks for the wonderful service you’re rendering to your community! 

 

      

 
County Name Phone E-mail 

Trng 
Date 

1 Clarke Galbraith, Kate 541-230-5655 seadergal@gmail.com 2/23/19 

2 Clarke Harvey, Alex 706-372-4261 ajharvey34@gmail.com 2/2/20 

3 Clarke Lacey, Britt 

706-543-2834 h     

706-362-0380 c brittlacey101@gmail.com 9/22/18 

4 Clarke Smith, Laurin 706-300-1975 laurinviolin@yahoo.com 9/12/20 

5 Clarke 

Van Hessen, Zachary 

(minor) 

706-548-2343 h          

706-308-0175 c zacandrob@yahoo.com 8/26/17 

6 Dawson McPherson, Andy 706-265-3984 wammgoofy@yahoo.com 6/2/12 

7 Dawson Meredith, Gil 

706-265-3127 h     

706-344-7070 c gilmere@windstream.net 2/25/17 

8 Dawson Tyas, Cindy 770-689-8404 cjtyasfarms@gmail.com 6/2/12 

9 Elbert Doughty, Sharon 404-219-7946 SharonDoughty@juno.com 8/27/21 

10 Forsyth Baker, Todd 770-402-6983 ugased@yahoo.com 8/22/14 

11 Forsyth Davis, Tim 706-202-5916 morgdavi@hotmail.com 2/11/12 

12 Forsyth Sheffield, Darrell  678-965-8891 

dwshef@live.com                                     

dwshef@gmail.com 

10/24/15, 

2/20/16 

13 Union Smith, Ginny 770-889-4672 ginny_smith@att.net 

7/6/19, 

1/25/20 

14 Union Freeman, Toni 813-928-5821 tonifreeman603@gmail.com 4/9/22 

15 Forsyth Taylor, Alexis 469-463-0172 lxs_tylr@yahoo.com 7/25/15 

16 Forsyth Wolf, Dan 770-888-8889 dan@wolf-realty.com 10/2/21 

17 Franklin Shearouse, John 706-356-1624 shearouse989@gmail.com 8/8/15 

18 Franklin Smith, Ervin 404-498-3963 ervmaster721@yahoo.com 3/24/19 

19 Gwinnett Alexander, Rob 470-848-2448 roba2com@gmail.com 2/25/17 

20 Gwinnett Alexander, Trevor 478-457-4930 trevs.alex@gmail.com 2/25/17 

21 Gwinnett Deitchman, Scott 

770-623-6702 h         

404-216-5046 c aubergine42@bellsouth.net 1/25/20 

22 Gwinnett di Monda, Jason 
770-993-2382 h                      

770-712-0471 c jdimonda@gmail.com 3/19/22 

23 Habersham Bolinder, Merry  706-776-7763 sunnyp13@windstream.net 11/9/13 



24 Habersham Buak, Pete 706-968-8979 peterbuak@gmail.com 1/25/20 

25 Habersham Chapman, Susan 

706-947-3733 h      

706-768-9055 c greatcircle@windstream.net 2/11/12 

26 Habersham Daniel, Larry 

706-947-2132 h          

404-556-8650 c             

404-851-9877 c red360@bellsouth.net 7/17/21 

27 Habersham Daniel, Rhonda 

706-947-2132 h          

404-556-8650 c             

404-851-9877 c red360@bellsouth.net 7/17/21 

28 Habersham Hall, Denzil 706-499-8545 c pioneers@windstream.net 11/9/13 

29 Habersham Kafsky, Chris 706-499-6537 ckafsky@yahoo.com 10/22/11 

30 Habersham Kent, Lynne 706-947-3824 lpkent@windstream.net 2/23/19 

31 Habersham Lee, Shawn 706-949-1554 southernchimney@gmail.com 5/18/19 

32 Habersham Mather, John  706-968-8907 jmather11@yahoo.com 11/9/13 

33 Habersham Meehan, Fran - Lead 302-249-7036 c 
fsmgarden5@gmail.com                 

smithgall.naturalist@dnr.ga.gov 8/22/20 

34 Habershan Ramsey, Megan 404-593-5089 ramsey.megan@gmail.com 8/26/17 

35 Habersham Ramsey, Woody 

706-754-8236 h     

404-725-0776 c awoodyramsey@gmail.com 8/26/17 

36 Habersham Stilkenboom, Scott 678-522-0220 oddballdriver@gmail.com 3/3/18 

37 Habersham Tuell, Grady 

706-754-0184 h          

706-474-9150 c gradyt@mac.com 11/6/21 

38 Habersham Tuell, Sally 

706-754-0184 h                 

706-474-4224 c tuells@bellsouth.net 11/6/21 

39 Hall Beck, Bethany (DNR) 770-820-4951 joy.beck95@gmail.com 2/23/19 

40 Hall Bortner, Ezra 770-561-6706 uriahbortner@gmail.com 5/7/16 

41 Hall Cave, Brian 770-548-2549 cavebird@att.net 7/27/19 

42 Hall Coursey, Hardy "Bo" 770-287-2119 c hardycoursey@aol.com 2/8/14 

43 Hall Ferrell, Jay 770-718-9954   8/27/11 

44 Hall Fuller, Robert 

706-864-5525 c              

706-344-7886 h Robert.Fuller@ung.edu 2/2/20 

45 Hall Hollimon, Heather 770-317-0015 heatherchollimon@gmail.com 7/28/18 

46 Hall Hollimon, Mike 770-561-1927 mikehbuilds@gmail.com 7/28/18 

47 Hall Houts, Jennifer 907-320-0179 c jennifer.houts@tnc.org 1/22/18 

48 Hall Jennings, Beth 

770-538-0655 h         

678-617-8822 c bjennings3324@att.net 7/27/19 

49 Hall Jones, Amy 770-983-3024 [no email] 7/27/19 

50 Hall Jones, Mike 770-983-3024 [no email] 7/27/19 

51 Hall Lester, James 

770-532-8850 h     

678-316-3814 c lester9972@bellsouth.net 4/5/14 

52 Hall Maule, George 706-533-4598 gmaule@yahoo.com 3/4/17 

53 Hall Nott, Roger 

678-316-4935 c        

770-536-6923 h          rogernott@att.net 2/2/20 

54 Hall Pittman, Neil 

770-536-3598 h     

678-898-5567 c fnpittman61@gmail.com 5/1/15 

55 Hall Rabon, Helen 678-997-5672 hlrabon@bellsouth.net 7/21/18 

56 Hall Sorohan, Bryan 404-310-5605 yahula99@hotmail.com 7/28/18 

57 Hall Ward, Don 770-891-2618 dward5854@bellsouth.net 2/8/14 

58 Hall Ward, Donna 770-891-2618 dward5854@bellsouth.net 2/8/14 

59 Hart Barrett, Randy 559-304-8642 randybarrett0520@icloud.com 3/24/19 



60 Hart Bennett, Donna 706-680-2898 DonnaSellsLake@gmail.com 8/27/21 

61 Hart Brown, Bobby 

706-376-2291 h          

706-436-3538 c rbbrown@hartcom.net 3/24/19 

62 Hart Cundiff, Hilton 706-436-7051 troglodyteoop144@gmail.com 3/24/19 

63 Hart Miller, Jimmy 706-436-2169 troutfisher1001@hotmail.com 3/24/19 

64 Hart Pitts, Chris 706-491-2412 chrispitts54@yahoo.com 518/19 

65 Hart Turner, David 706-436-6924 d56turner@hotmail.com 3/24/19 

66 Jackson Prince, Taum 770-652-1726 6521726@gmail.com 5/30/15 

67 Lumpkin Barefoot, Chip 

706-864-0457 h          

678-231-4787 c chipbarefoot@windstream.net 10/17/20 

68 Lumpkin Boyle, Sandy 

706-864-9624 h     

770-824-9638 c sandyboyle@bellsouth.net 8/8/15 

69 Lumpkin Carpani, Richard 727-534-5154 rcarpani@windstream.net 7/21/18 

70 Lumpkin Davenport, Crystal 864-415-3831 crystad864@gmail.com 2/9/19 

71 Lumpkin Dyer, Ken 678-229-7693 ken@customdisposal.com 11/9/13 

72 Lumpkin Fitch, Larry  770-853-3382 Lwfitch@comcast.net 2/27/21 

73 Lumpkin Hiatt, Joel 706-867-6438 joelhiatt@gmail.com 11/12/16 

74 Lumpkin Jones, Pam 615-406-7001 pgharrison53@gmail.com 10/17/20 

75 Lumpkin Kovach, Brian 470-522-3116 bkovach1@yahoo.com 10/20/18 

76 Lumpkin Kralj, Sharon 770-883-1463 sharon.matherson@gmail.com 1/25/20 

77 Lumpkin McAbee, Randy 706-864-6590 rmcabeer@gmail.com 4/6/13 

78 Lumpkin McAbee, Rita 706-864-6590 rmcabeer@gmail.com 4/6/13 

79 Lumpkin McLeod, Iris 706-867-7488 rsma@msn.com 2/20/16 

80 Lumpkin Milford, Rena 

706-867-6645 h          

706-809-1931 c jacquelinemilford@outlook.com 5/6/17 

81 Lumpkin Mills, Barbara 770-315-4482 litworksba@yahoo.com 7/21/18 

82 Lumpkin Poole, Barbara 404-545-0690 bmpatl@mac.com 2/20/16 

83 Lumpkin 
Shearer, Donna (acting 

Lead) 706-429-8010 donna@savegeorgiashemlocks.org 7/2/09 

84 Lumpkin Spong, Ken 706-265-5978 nkriverview@windstream.net 8/22/14 

85 Lumpkin Taylor, Ken 678-429-1488 kstaylr@gmail.com 5/18/19 

86 Lumpkin Wimpy, Al 

706-864-4868 h     

706-265-0454 c  awimpy@windstream.net 4/6/13 

87 Lumpkin Woodard, Rick 678-410-6785 trefen@windstream.net 5/30/15 

88 Oconee Corn, Joe 706-201-1668 jcorn200@gmail.com  

10/20/18, 

1/25/20 

89 Rabun Barnes, Alan Sr. 770-355-2617 albsr@earthlink.net 

11/7/10, 

4/13/16 

90 Rabun Battle, Al - Lead 

706-782-6538 h          

404-550-1628 c lalfredbattle@live.com 8/26/17 

91 Rabun Belline, Louis 

706-782-0973 h     

678-485-1000 c lbelline@gmail.com 9/29/09 

92 Rabun Benson, Mark 404-790-0548 markericben@gmail.com 1/30/21 

93 Rabun Curran, Nannette 

706-746-6296 h          

706-982-1178 c nccurran@windstream.net 3/30/19 

94 Rabun Dalhouse, Debbie 864-650-4882 ddalhou@gmail.com 11/6/21 

95 Rabun Deas, Ruddy 

706-782-5605 lake     

904-704-1058 c ruddyd@bellsouth.net 

9/29/09, 

10/24/15 

96 Rabun Dunkle, Marie 770-335-0967 mdunkle@mindspring.com 1/30/21 

mailto:alexanderinrio@yahoo.com


97 Rabun Evans, Ben 

706-782-9650 h     

706-212-8828 c triplebeme@gmail.com 8/2/14 

98 Rabun Evans, Melissa 

706-782-9650 h     

706-212-8828 c triplebeme@gmail.com 8/2/14 

99 Rabun Garcia, Melissa 404-263-3921 melissa4777@yahoo.com 2/13/21 

100 Rabun Godhard, Chad 678-365-6709 c cgodhard@mindspring.com 4/16/20 

101 Rabun Godhard, Maggie 678-480-9171 c mgodhard@gmail.com 4/16/20 

102 Rabun Godhard, Noah (minor) 404-375-0016 c noahgodhard@gmail.com 4/16/20 

103 Rabun Hickey Jr., Pat 

404-355-2537 h          

404-754-7829 c pthickeyjr@gmail.com 8/26/17 

104 Rabun Hobbs, James  706-402-1935 james.hobbs@interface.com 2/27/21 

105 Rabun Jones, Jon 910-987-0306 jdjones611@gmail.com 9/26/20 

106 Rabun 

Keheley, Del  c/o Steve 

Weintraub 706-782-8309 ckw459@gmail.com 10/2/10 

107 Rabun Kellogg, Tom 404-991-4077 tkellogg@comcast.net 3/30/19 

108 Rabun Koncerak, Bob 770-312-2068 rdahkoncerak@yahoo.com 11/6/21 

109 Rabun Longino, George 

214-522-4889 h          

706-782-4156 lake    g3longino@gmail.com 10/2/10 

110 Rabun Loring, Aidan (minor) 706-782-4953 aloring@rabungap.org 3/30/19 

111 Rabun Minche, Eddi 678-313-2582 eddmin@gmail.com 1/25/20 

112 Rabun Newton, David 404-583-0703 david@emnproperties.net 2/13/21 

113 Rabun Parker, Linda 

706-782-8497 h          

770-527-8646 c Lsgtparker@yahoo.com 2/13/21 

114 Rabun Pledger, Bob 

706-212-2833 h     

706-982-9357 c bobpledger49@gmail.com 

9/29/09, 

10/24/15,         

11/12/16, 

1/25/20 

115 Rabun Roper, Hank  

404-869-0770 h              

404-403-6024 c     

706-782-4682 lake hankroper@bellsouth.net 11/7/10 

116 Rabun Simms, Dick 

770-435-5269 h             

678-654-2424 c     paceslaker@gmail.com 6/15/11 

117 Rabun Stone, Buz 404-626-1746 buzstone@gmail.com 

9/29/09, 

10/24/15 

118 Rabun Strong, Sandy 

706-782-7043            

917.903.8961 c Sandyobrien1@mac.com 6/4/21 

119 Rabun Touchstone, Mike 

678-493-2229 h             

404-886-2019 c      michael.touchstone@coxinc.com 2/11/12 

120 Rabun Van Camp, Eva 

706-896-9428 h          

770-949-5357 c vancamp.eva@gmail.com 1/25/20 

121 Rabun Webb, Jody 706-982-1287 c jrjodywebb48@gmail.com 1/30/21 

122 Rabun Weiler, Deanne 414-510-3280 deanne.weiler@gmail.com 1/30/21 

123 Towns Cain, Russell 

706-379-1778 h     

828-734-9647 c 

azurscuba@aol.com, 

wlcloeur46@gmail.com 9/23/17 

124 Towns Craig, Nadine 

706-896-8473 h          

770-597-7454 c nadinecraig@SBCgloval.net 8/26/17 

125 Towns Forrester, Jerri Lynn 706-896-0516 jerri1939@gmail.com 3/29/14 

126 Towns King, Miranda  706-781-8613 deerlodge7@yahoo.com 11/9/19 

127 Towns Lamon, David 229-559-7821 lamon3144@gmail.com 9/22/18 

128 Towns Mack, Wayne 706-897-2494 DaddyMac2845@yahoo.com 11/12/16 

129 Towns Metzler, Dick 443-239-9950 captdm@hotmail.com 5/6/17 



130 Towns 
Micancin, Jonathan - 

Lead 919-672-5736         jpmicancin@yhc.edu 2/2/20 

131 Towns O'Steen, Robert 912-805-7475 robandwillene@gmail.com 6/10/17 

132 Towns O'Steen, Willene 912-805-7475 robandwillene@gmail.com 6/10/17 

133 Towns Rondon, Luz 754-235-3585 luzmarinarondon24@gmail.com 2/13/21 

134 Union Abney, Sharon 404-414-9322 s.abney@ymail.com 9/22/18 

135 Union Ballentine, Leon 

770-942-1388 h         

706-745-1070     

770-232-4691 c jballen551@bellsouth.net 3/29/14 

136 Union Banick, Mike 

404-872-7550 h     

404-593-7406 c mbanick22@gmail.com 

4/5/14, 

4/13/19 

137 Union Barrentine, Mark 706-994-3872 markb419@gmail.com 11/12/16 

138 Union Burnsworth, Clyde 

706-745-9610 h     

315-591-3167 c broncob55@yahoo.com 11/16/13 

139 Union Callear, James 706-745-1263 fishgaprustics@windstream.net 3/29/14 

140 Union 
Carey, Kat              Lead 

LWS 817-781-2425 katcarey2821@gmail.com 8/22/20 

141 Union Disser, Christina 678-978-6380 christinadisser@gmail.com 3/4/17 

142 Union Duckworth, Bill 

706-745-7869 h     

404-405-9866 c duckworth@brmemc.net 5/6/17 

143 Union Duckworth, Carolyn 

706-745-7869 h     

404-405-9866 c duckworth@brmemc.net 5/6/17 

144 Union Dyer, Brittaney 706-994-4321 brittaneyndyer@gmail.com 11/12/16 

145 Union Etheredge, Phebe 404-374-8458 phebe.etheredge@gmail.com 4/5/14 

146 Union Evans, John 770-953-1090 rob.evans.co@mindspring.com 4/5/14 

147 Union Feiler, Sandra 678-938-2474 feiler.sandra@gmail.com 4/5/14 

148 Union Fitzgerald, Jim 404-731-5023 james.sterling.fitzgerald@gmail.com 2/13/21 

149 Union French, Larry 770-597-1640 lfrench1946@att.net 11/16/13 

150 Union Greco, Tommy 

770-974-7100              

770-974-7182 tsgreco1@gmail.com 4/13/19 

151 Union Hamilton, Martha 

770-926-1531 h                

770-403-0468 c mwhtalk@yahoo.com 9/22/18 

152 Union Hamilton, Russell 

770-926-1531 h                

770-490-0947 c rah2mwh@comcast.net 9/22/18 

153 Union Jarocki, Susan 678-412-5516 smjarocki@gmail.com 4/5/14 

154 Union Jones, Ron 706-994-7915 choestoe1@gmail.com 5/6/17 

155 Union Kelly, Brian 678-983-9508 bk0406@yahoo.com 9/22/18 

156 Union Lavery, Katherine 

706-745-0821 h          

903-883-6492 c katherine.lavery@gmail.com 9/26/20 

157 Union McConaughey Jr., Dan 

404-377-1500 h                  

+33-6-80-59-90-91 dan.mcconaughey@wanadoo.fr 8/22/20 

158 Union 
Micancin, Jonathan - 

Lead 919-672-5736         jpmicancin@yhc.edu 2/2/20 

159 Union Moran, Pam 706-838-0381 nppam@yahoo.com 9/26/09 

160 Union Mott, Wynn 

706-747-2621 h         

706-400-9801 c wynnmott@gmail.com 3/29/14 

161 Union O'Brien, Michael 706-745-6260 obrienmap@gmail.com 5/18/13 

162 Union Pamplin, Debra 770-862-7757 dgpamplin@gmail.com 2/13/21 

163 Union Pete, Brian 678-867-0167 expeditionhiker@yahoo.com 4/13/19 

164 Union Queen, Jennifer 706-994-7197 jennqueen31@gmail.com 5/6/17 



165 Union Reynolds, Coleman 706-747-3838 

colemanreynolds@msn.com, 

sarahsewell@bellsouth.net 4/13/19 

166 Union Ruffner, Anne 

706-745-7451 h      

813-546-4171 c amr432002@yahoo.com 11/16/13 

167 Union Ruffner, Leslie 706-745-7451   11/16/13 

168 Union Smith, Patton 

478-994-5002 h       

478-952-8429 c docpat1962@gmail.com 4/5/14 

169 Union Strickland, Cathy 404-578-6218 indiechks@aol.com 4/5/14 

170 Union Taylor, Ray 352-408-6879 runrray1@aol.com 9/24/21 

171 Union Warburton, Caroline 561-632-2598 clwarburton@comcast.net 7/6/19 

172 Union Wentworth, Jim 

706-745-2557 h          

706-897-0645 c wentwrth@windstream.net 1/25/20 

173 Union Williams, Gay 404-550-9295 roscoeroad@gmail.com 5/6/17 

174 Union Williams, Sonny 404-964-3011 williams51@windstream.net 5/6/17 

175 Union Wise, Mitch 

706-781-2658 h        

608-658-8744 c mandrwise@gmail.com 6/22/19 

176 White Alverson, Carole 404-642-9836 c calverson2@aol.com 8/26/17 

177 White Barrett, Donna 

706-969-9676 c     

706-219-3991 h      dbarrett@sacscoc.org 2/8/14 

178 White Barrett, Walter 

706-892-8823 c     

706-219-3991 h      wmbarrett@windstream.net 2/8/14 

179 White Blaine, Barbara 407-765-3959 clevecb.cb@gmail.com 4/13/16 

180 White Blaine, Chuck 352-223-9277 clevecb.cb@gmail.com 4/13/16 

181 White Bostick, Jim 706-865-0616   6/10/10 

182 White Bumgarner, Josie 

706-754-6585 h     

678-863-7485 c bumgarne@uga.edu 11/12/16 

183 White Efferson, Rob 706-809-8388 jhefferson@gmail.com 4/13/16 

184 White Etheridge, Jack 706-969-9599 jsautee@gmail.com 2/20/16 

185 White Falck, Carol 

706-348-7570 h          

706-969-6234 c umakemesmile1515@gmail.com 5/18/19 

186 White Harmon, Julie 770-262-5199 jharmon41@icloud.com 11/12/16 

187 White Johnson, Billy 706-969-4728 marcia.johnson53@yahoo.com 

11/9/13, 

10/24/15 

188 White Martin, Benjamin 706-348-3268 bvm84@yahoo.com 3/3/18 

189 White McLean, Ed 

706-865-2737 h     

706-348-3235 c eemclean51@gmail.com 11/9/13 

190 White Meehan, Fran - Lead 302-249-7036 c 
fsmgarden5@gmail.com                 

smithgall.naturalist@dnr.ga.gov 8/22/20 

191 White Morgan, Nelson 

706-865-6585 h     

706-559-7770 c nmorgan@uga.edu 11/12/16 

192 White Nielsen, Mark 

706-348-7570 h          

770-337-1309 c nielsen101@gmail.com 5/18/19 

193 White Richey, Doug 770-539-1711 acreations@bellsouth.net 6/10/10 

194 White Stephens, Danny 713-805-8233 dannystephens1944@gmail.com 3/3/18 

 


